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Setting up of New ITIs


29.   ADV GOWAAL KAGADA PADAVI:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has received any proposal for setting up of new ITIs in the tribal areas of the State of Maharashtra particularly from Nandurbar constituency;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has accorded approval to the said proposals;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


 MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR)


(a) to (e) As informed by the Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, proposals for opening of 51 new ITIs in the tribal areas of Maharashtra State have been received during the last 3 years i.e. from 2021 to 2023. Out of 51, 3 proposals are for opening of Government ITIs and 48 proposals are for opening of Private ITIs. This includes, 3 proposals for opening of private ITIs in Nandurbar district. The Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship has further informed that the Standing commiittee on Accrediation and Affiliation ( SCAA) examines the proposals in accordance with the prescribed affiliation norms and the decision is taken on the basis of fulfilment or otherwise of the prescribed norms for ITIs issued in 2018.


During the last 3 years i.e. from 2021 to 2023, 23 new ITIs have been established in tribal areas of Maharashtra State. Districts wise number of applications received for opening of new ITIs and ITIs established in tribal areas of Maharashtra State, in last three Years, i.e, from 2021 to 2023, is attached at Annexure.


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred question number 29 to be answered on 22.07.2024.


Districts wise number of applications received for opening of new ITIs and ITIs established in tribal areas of Maharashtra State, in last three Years, i.e, from 2021 to 2023.


Sr.

No.

Districts of

Maharashtra

Number of applications

received for opening of new

ITIs

Number of ITIs established

Government Private Total Government Private Total

1.  Ahmednagar 0 2 2 0 1 1

2.  Amravati 0 2 2 0 1 1

3.  Chandrapur 0 2 2 0 2 2

4.  Dhule 0 4 4 0 2 2

5.  Gadchiroli 1 0 1 1 0 1

6.  Gondia 1 3 4 1 0 1

7.  Hingoli 0 3 3 0 1 1

8.  Jalgaon 0 7 7 0 5 5

9.  Nagpur 0 1 1 0 0 0

10.  Nanded 1 9 10 0 1 1

11.  Nandurbar 0 3 3 0 0 0

12.  Nashik 0 3 3 0 3 3

13.  Palghar 0 0 0 0 0 0

14.  Pune 0 4 4 0 3 3

15.  Raigad 0 1 1 0 0 0

16.  Thane 0 1 1 0 1 1

17.  Yavatmal 0 3 3 0 1 1

Total 3 48 51 2 21 23


*****

